under Section 9 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, before the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), 
Ahmedabad Bench, seeking initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) against the Company for an alleged default 
in payment of operational dues amounting to Rs. USD 765,000.00 (United States Dollars Seven Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Only) 
Equivalent to Rs. 6,56,35,393.50 (Rupees Six Crore Fifty-Six Lakh Thirty- Five Thousand Three Hundred Ninety- Three and Fifty Paisa 
Only) calculated at exchange rate of 1 USD = Rs. 85.7979 as on July 09, 2025. 

The Company is currently reviewing the petition and is in the process of seeking appropriate legal advice in this regard. At this 
stage, no order has been passed by the Hon’ble NCLT with respect to admission of the said petition.